attorneys’ fees and Litigation Costs and Expenses, as well as the Service Award Payment, to be 

paid by Defendant. Defendant agrees not to oppose Settlement Class Counsel’s request for an 

award of attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($225,000.00). If Settlement Class Counsel seeks more than $225,000.00 in attorneys’ 

fees, costs and expenses, Defendant reserves all rights to object and oppose such requests.  

Defendant shall pay the Court-approved attorneys’ fees and expenses to an account established by